

No. 23-175

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CURRENT U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEURS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID VENDERBUSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10016-1387  
(212) 210-9532  
david.venderbush@alston.com

April 3, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PUNISHING HOMELESSNESS VIOLATES  
FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS. .... 5

    A. International Human Rights Standards  
    Are Evidence of an Evolving Standard of  
    Decency Crucial to Interpreting Violations  
    of “Cruel and Unusual Punishment” under  
    the Eighth Amendment..... 5

    B. Human Rights Bodies Articulate a Clear  
    and Consistent Standard that Punishing  
    Homelessness Constitutes CIDT. .... 8

    C. The U.S. has Itself Acknowledged  
    Punishment of Homelessness as a  
    Violation of Human Rights and CIDT. .... 14

    D. The City of Grants Pass Has Violated  
    Domestic and International Standards by  
    Punishing Homelessness..... 18

II. THE ROOT CAUSE OF THE  
CRIMINALIZATION AND PUNISHMENT  
OF HOMELESSNESS IS THE FAILURE TO  
RECOGNIZE THE RIGHT TO ADEQUATE  
HOUSING. .... 21

A. International Human Rights Law Recognizes the Right to Adequate Housing. ....	21
B. Homelessness is a Prima Facie Violation of the Right to Adequate Housing, as well as a Violation of Civil and Political Rights. .....	22
C. The U.S. Is Obligated to Address Racial Discrimination in Homelessness and its Criminalization.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Idaho 2014) .....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	7, 16

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	6
---------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

60-Day Extended Weather Forecast for Grants Pass, OR, ALMANAC.COM (2024), <a href="https://www.almanac.com/weather/longrange/OR/Grants%20Pass">https://www.almanac.com/weather/longrange/ OR/Grants%20Pass</a> .....	21
Afr. Ct. H.P.R., <i>Request for Advisory Opinion by the Pan African Lawyers Union (PALU) on the Compatibility of Vagrancy Laws with the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights and Other Human Rights Instruments Applicable in Africa</i> , para. 70, No. 001/2018, Advisory Opinion of Dec. 4, 2020, <a href="http://www.african-court.org/en/images/Cases/Advisory%20Opinion/Advisory%20Opinions/001-2018_-_PALU-Advisory_Opinion.pdf">http://www.african-court.org/en/images/Cases/ Advisory%20Opinion/Advisory%20Opinions/00 1-2018_-_PALU-Advisory_Opinion.pdf</a> .....	13

AP, Indianapolis police officer accused of kicking homeless man in the face, WDRB (Oct. 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.wdrb.com/news/indianapolis-police-officer-accused-of-kicking-homeless-man-in-the-face/article_e0a2bc3e-2c2b-11ec-8714-8787cda497e3.html">https://www.wdrb.com/news/indianapolis-police-officer-accused-of-kicking-homeless-man-in-the-face/article_e0a2bc3e-2c2b-11ec-8714-8787cda497e3.html</a> .....	26, 27
Average Winter Weather in Grants Pass, Oregon, United States, WEATHERSPARK, <a href="https://weatherspark.com/s/379/3/Average-Winter-Weather-in-Grants-Pass-Oregon-United-States">https://weatherspark.com/s/379/3/Average-Winter-Weather-in-Grants-Pass-Oregon-United-States</a> .....	20
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, No. 23-175 (petition for cert. filed Aug. 22, 2023), <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-175/302264/20240304183726571_23-175npUnitedStates.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-175/302264/20240304183726571_23-175npUnitedStates.pdf</a> .....	15
Magdalena Sepúlveda Carmona (Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights), <i>Extreme Poverty and Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc. A/66/265 (Aug. 4, 2011) .....	10
CESCR, General Comment No. 3 (1990) .....	23
Committee Against Torture, Concluding Observations on the Third to Fifth Periodic Reports of United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/3-5, at its 1264th and 1267th meetings, and adopted at its 1276th and 1277th meeting (Nov. 20, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/UN-Committee-Against-Torture-Concluding-Observations-United-States.pdf">https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/UN-Committee-Against-Torture-Concluding-Observations-United-States.pdf</a> ....	18, 19

Committee Against Torture, Summary Record of the 339th Meeting, 20th Sess., U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SR.339 (18 May 1998), available at <a href="https://www.un.org/unispal/document/auto-insert-184891/">https://www.un.org/unispal/document/auto-insert-184891/</a> .....	19
Committee Against Torture, U.N. GAOR, 52d Sess., Supp. No. 44, U.N. Doc. A/52/44 (1997) .....	18
Comm. Against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Concluding observations on the combined third and fifth periodic reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. DOC. CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 (Dec. 19, 2014).....	26
Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, <i>General Comment No. 4: The Right to Adequate Housing (Art. 11 (1) of the Covenant)</i> , U.N. DOC. E/1992/23 (1991).....	22
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding observations on the combined seventh to ninth periodic reports of the United States of America</i> , CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (2014) .....	9
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding observations on the combined tenth to twelfth periodic reports of the United States of America</i> , CERD/C/USA/CO/10-12 (Sep. 21, 2022) .....	9, 27
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 16(1), <i>ratified</i> Oct. 21, 1994, 1465 UNTS 85 .....	6

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women art. 14(2)(h), <i>signed</i> July 17, 1980, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 .....	22
Convention on the Rights of the Child art. 37, <i>signed</i> Feb. 16, 1995, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	6
<i>Decriminalizing Homelessness</i> , HUD EXCH. (2014), <a href="https://www.hudexchange.info/homelessness-&lt;br/&gt;assistance/alternatives-to-criminalizing-&lt;br/&gt;homelessness/">https://www.hudexchange.info/homelessness- assistance/alternatives-to-criminalizing- homelessness/</a> .....	15
Tanya de Sousa et al., <i>The 2022 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress</i> , U.S. DEPT' HOUS. & URB. DEV. 2 (2022), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2022-ahar-part-1.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2022-ahar-part-1.pdf</a> .....	25
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 4, 1950, Art. 3, E.T.S. No. 5 .....	12
G.A. Res. 71/256, New Urban Agenda (Dec. 23, 2016), <a href="https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/popul&lt;br/&gt;ation/migration/generalassembly/docs/globalco&lt;br/&gt;mpact/A_RES_71_256.pdf">https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/popul ation/migration/generalassembly/docs/globalco mpact/A_RES_71_256.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 23-175, U.S. Supreme Court (2023) .....	18, 19
Hurst Hannum, <i>The Status of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights in National and International Law</i> , 25 GA. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 287 (1996) .....	5, 6

Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>CCPR General Comment No. 20: Art. 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment)</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol. I) (Mar. 10, 1992).....	7
Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on the Fourth Report of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014) .....	7, 9
Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations on the Fifth Report of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/5 (Dec. 7, 2023) .....	9
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 36, <a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/calls-for-input/general-comment-no-36-article-6-right-life">https://www.ohchr.org/en/calls-for-input/general-comment-no-36-article-6-right-life</a> .....	24
HRC Recommendations to U.S.A. A/HRC/30/12/Add.1 – 176.310; <i>Police Violence Against Homeless, Poor Persons, Housing &amp; Homelessness Addressed at Global Review of U.S. Human Rights Record</i> , HOMELESSNESS LAW (May 14, 2015), <a href="http://homelessnesslaw.org/2015/05/police-violence-against-homeless-poor-persons-housing-homelessness-addressed-at-global-review-of-u-s-human-rights-record/">http://homelessnesslaw.org/2015/05/police-violence-against-homeless-poor-persons-housing-homelessness-addressed-at-global-review-of-u-s-human-rights-record/</a> .....	11
Hum. Rts. Comm., United States of America Initial Report to the Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/81/Add.4 (Aug. 24, 1994) .....	6



Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Draft Report of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review</i> , United States of America, 26.255 U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/36/L.11 (2020).....	11
Human Rights Council, Institution-building of the United Nations Human Rights Council, A/HRC/RES/5/1 (June 18, 2007), <a href="https://ap.ohchr.org/documents/dpage_e.aspx?si=A/HRC/RES/5/1">https://ap.ohchr.org/documents/dpage_e.aspx?si=A/HRC/RES/5/1</a> .....	2
Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the International Independent Expert Mechanism to Advance Racial Justice and Equality in the Context of Law Enforcement, Visit to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/54/CRP.7 (Sept. 26, 2023) .....	27
Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on adequate housing as a component of the right to an adequate standard of living, and on the right to non-discrimination in this context</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/31/54 (2015)....	23, 24
Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Racism, Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia and Related Intolerance, Doudou Diene, mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/36/Add.3 at para. 64 (Apr. 28, 2009)...	26
Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights on His Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/33/Add.1 (May 4, 2018) .....	10, 19, 24

Hum. Rts. Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Question of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/59/324 (2004) ....	19, 20
Hum. Rts. Council, <i>Report of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review</i> , United States of America, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/46/15/Add.1 (2021) .....	12
Hum. Rts. Council, Special Rapporteur on Adequate Housing as a Component of the Right to an Adequate Standard of Living, and on the Right to Non-Discrimination in This Context, <i>Guidelines for the Implementation of the Right to Adequate Housing</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/43/43 (Dec. 26, 2019) .....	10, 11
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination art. 5(e)(iii), <i>ratified</i> Oct. 21, 1994, 660 UNTS 195 .....	21, 24, 25
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 16(1), <i>ratified</i> Jun. 8, 1992, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	6, 24
International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights art. 11, <i>signed</i> Oct. 05, 1977, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	21
Lăcătuș v. Switzerland, 14065/15 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2021) .....	23
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, CITED FOR BEING IN PLAIN SIGHT (2020), <a href="https://lccrsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LCCR_CA_Infraction_report_4WEB-1.pdf">https://lccrsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/LCCR_CA_Infraction_report_4WEB-1.pdf</a> .....	25

Letter from Lisa Foster, Dir., Off. for Access to Just.,  
 U.S. Dept. of Just., to Seattle City Council  
 Members (Oct. 13, 2016), <https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/3141894/DOJ-ATJ-Letter-to-Seattle-City-Council-10-13-2016.pdf> ..... 15, 18

Kelsey McGee, Mid-January Series of Severe  
 Winter Storms Spikes ODOT’s Hours in  
 Overtime, Tons of Salt, Many Gallons of Deicer  
 Used, KTVZ (Jan. 26, 2024, 9:00 PM),  
<https://ktvz.com/news/oregon-northwest/2024/01/26/mid-january-series-of-severe-winter-storms-spikes-odots-hours-in-overtime-tons-of-salt-many-gallons-of-deicer-used/>. .....20

NAT’L L. CTR. HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, RACIAL  
 DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING AND  
 HOMELESSNESS IN THE UNITED STATES (2014),  
[https://homelesslaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/cerd\\_housing\\_report\\_2014.pdf](https://homelesslaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/cerd_housing_report_2014.pdf).....25

Office of the High Commissioner for Human  
 Rights (“OHCHR”), *Special Procedures of the  
 Human Rights Council*,  
<https://www.ohchr.org/en/hrbodies/sp/pages/introduction.aspx> .....1, 2

Catherine Powell, *Dialogic Federalism,  
 Constitutional Possibilities for Incorporation of  
 Human Rights Law in the United States*, 150 U.  
 PA. L. REV. 245 (2001) .....6

Request for Advisory Opinion by the Pan African Lawyers Union (PALU) on the Compatibility of Vagrancy Laws with the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights and Other Human Rights Instruments Applicable in Africa, No 001/2018 Afr. Ct. Hum. People’s Rts. (2020), <a href="https://www.african-court.org/en/images/Cases/Advisory%20Opinion/Advisory%20Opinions/001-2018_-_PALU-Advisory_Opinion.pdf">https://www.african-court.org/en/images/Cases/Advisory%20Opinion/Advisory%20Opinions/001-2018_-_PALU-Advisory_Opinion.pdf</a> .....	13
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (AM. LAW INST. 2018) .....	6, 23
<i>SNAPS in Focus: The Case Against Laws that Criminalize Homelessness</i> , HUD EXCH. (Oct. 6, 2014), <a href="https://www.hudexchange.info/news/snaps-in-focus-the-case-against-laws-that-criminalize-homelessness">https://www.hudexchange.info/news/snaps-in-focus-the-case-against-laws-that-criminalize-homelessness</a> .....	16
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d. 1237 (D. Idaho 2014) (No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB).....	15, 18
THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RIGHTS, HOMELESSNESS BILL, 2001-4, HC First Report-2 (UK), <a href="https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/jt200102/jtselect/jtrights/30/3003.htm#n8">https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/jt200102/jtselect/jtrights/30/3003.htm#n8</a> .....	12
